Ref: 22-7682

ASALEUCADIA | Leapers N
RIS TEWATER | ENVIRONMENTAL
{SDISTRICT | ProTeCTION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR MEETING
And
PUBLIC HEARING ON A PROPOSAL TO CONSIDER ADOPTING AN UPDATE TO THE
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT CAPACITY FEE SCHEDULE

Pursuant to the State of California Executive Order N-29-20, and in the interest of public health,
the District is temporarily taking actions to mitigate the COVID-19 pandemic by holding Board
Meetings by teleconference or videoconference. The general public may not attend this meeting
at the District’s office due to social distancing requirements.

To join this meeting via Zoom Teleconference please dial: 1 (669) 900-6833
Meeting ID: 860 7401 7177 Passcode: 002465

Public Participation/Comment: Members of the public can participate in the meeting by emailing
comments to the Executive Assistant at tbaity@Ilwwd.org by 4:00 p.m. the day of the meeting.
The subject line of your email should clearly state the item number you are commenting on. If you
desire to have your comment read into the record during the meeting, please note that in the email
subject line. All comments will be emailed to the Board of Directors prior to the start of the meeting.
Finally, comments may be mailed to the District, but to be considered, must be received on or
before the meeting date. Written comments should be mailed to: Leucadia Wastewater District,
c/o Executive Assistant, 1960 La Costa Avenue, Carlsbad, CA 92009.

DATE: Wednesday, July 14, 2021

TIME: 5:00 p.m.

PLACE: VIA VIDEOCONFERENCE ONLY
AGENDA

Items on the agenda may be taken out of sequential order as their priority is determined by the
Board of Directors. In the case of an emergency, items may be added to the Agenda by a majority
vote of the Board of Directors. Also, items that arise after posting of the Agenda may be added,
per Government Code Section 54954.2, by a 2/3 vote of the Board.

Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the members of Leucadia Wastewater District
regarding any item on this Agenda will be made available for public inspection in the
Administration Office located at 1960 La Costa Avenue, Carlsbad, CA 92009 during normal
business hours. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need assistance to
participate in this meeting, please contact the Executive Assistant at (760) 753-0155. Notification
48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure
accessiblility to this meeting.

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. General Public Comment Period



10.

11.

12.

Approval of Agenda

Presentation and Awards
None.

CONSENT CALENDAR

Items 7-11 will be enacted in one motion in accordance with the recommendation unless
removed from the Consent Calendar by the Board of Directors, Staff or Public. If a member
of the public wishes to remove an item, they should submit a “Request to Address the
LWD Board of Directors” form to the Board Secretary prior to the meeting. ltems removed
from the Consent Calendar will be considered in the original agenda order immediately
following adoption of the Consent Calendar.

. Approval of Board and Committee Minutes

Minutes of the following meetings:

June 9, 2021 Regular Board Meeting (Pages 6-15)

June 15, 2021 Investment and Finance Committee Meeting (Page 16)
July 7, 2021 Investment and Finance Committee Meeting (Pages 17-18)
July 7, 2021 Engineering Committee Meeting (Page 19-21)

Approval of Demands for June/July 2021
This item provides for Board of Directors approval of all demands paid from LWD during
the month of June and a portion of July 2021. (Pages 22-30)

Operations Report

This report discloses the year-to-date and monthly flow, rainfall, EDU’s and reclaimed
water averages; along with MGD flow comparisons from FY21 to FY22, flows by sub-
basin, and staff training. (Pages 31-37)

Finance Report

This report discloses up-to-date schedule of assets, liabilities, net assets and compares
fiscal year-to-date expenditures to the FY22 budget and discloses monthly investments.
(Pages 38-45)

Disclosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of June 2021.
(Pages 46-47)

EWA REPORTS

Encina Wastewater Authority Reports
A. A regular EWA Board Meeting was held on June 23, 2021 via video conference —
report by Vice President Hanson. (Page 48)

B. An Encina Member Agency Manager's (MAM) Meeting was held on July 6, 2021 —
report by GM Bushee. (Verbal)




COMMITTEE REPORTS

13. Committee Reports
A. Investment and Finance Committee meeting was held on June 15, 2021 via
videoconference — report by Vice President Hanson. (Page 49)

B. Investment and Finance Committee meeting was held on July 7, 2021 via
videoconference — report by Vice President Hanson. (Page 50)

C. Engineering Committee meeting was held on July 7, 2021 via videoconference ~ report
by Director Brown. (Page 51)

PUBLIC HEARING

14. A proposal to Consider Adopting an Update to the Leucadia Wastewater District Capacity
Fee Ordinance. (Page 52)

ACTION ITEMS

15. Update to the Leucadia Wastewater District’s Capacity Fee Ordinance
Adopt Ordinance No. 143 - An Ordinance of the Board of Directors of the Leucadia
Wastewater District (District) Establishing the District's Capacity Fee and Amending the
EDU Factors Capacity Fee Schedule. (Pages 53-60)

16. Update of LWD’s Investment Policy
Redelegate authority to manage LWD’s investment program to the General Manager
effective September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022, adopt Resolution No. 2351
amending LWD’s Investment Policy. (Pages 61-76)

17. Receive and file the Fiscal Year 2021 (FY21) Tactics and Action Plan Report
(Pages 77-81)

18. Adopt the FY22 Tactics and Action Plan (Pages 82-86)
19. Return to In-Person Board Meetings (Page 87)

20. Board of Directors Committee Assignments
Receive and File Committee Assignments. (Pages 88-90)

INFORMATION ITEMS

21. Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports
None.

22, Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports
CWEA Annual Virtual Conference was held June 7-10, 2021. (Page 91)

23. General Manager’s Report
24. General Counsel’s Report

25, Board of Directors’ Comments




26. Closed Session

Personnel matters as authorized by Government Code §54957 to review General
Manager Performance. (Confidential Enclosure)

27. Adjournment






Ref: 21-7663
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of a Regular Board Meeting
June 9, 2021

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Leucadia Wastewater District was held Wednesday,
June 9, 2021 at 5:00 p.m. via teleconference.

1. Call to Order
President Omsted called the meeting to order at 5:01 p.m.

2. Roll Call
DIRECTORS PRESENT: Omsted, Hanson, Sullivan, and Brown
DIRECTORS ABSENT:
OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee, General Counsel Wayne Brechtel,

Administrative Services Manager Richard Duffey, Technical
Services Manager Robin Morishita, Field Services Superintendent
Jeff Stecker, Administrative Services Supervisor Trisha Hill,
Executive Assistant Tianne Baity, Field Services Technician
Mauricio Avalos, District Engineer Dexter Wilson, Chris Roesink a
District Resident, Steve Jepsen a District Resident, Volker Hoehne
a District Resident, and Michelle a member of the public

3. Pledge of Allegiance v
President Omsted led the pledge of allegiance.

4. General Public Comment Period
None. '

5. Approval of Agenda
Upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Vice President Hanson, and
unanimously carried, the Board of Directors, approved the agenda by the following vote:

Director
‘President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Brown Yes

6. Presentations and Awards
A. 10 Year Service Award — Mauricio Avalos.

GM Bushee introduced Field Services Technician Ill Mauricio Avalos, stating that he recently
passed his 10" year anniversary at the District. He provided background information about
Mauricio and noted that under LWD’s incentive program Mauricio is eligible for a $200 incentive
award.

The Board congratulated Mauricio for his efforts.






9.

10.

11.
12,

13.

14,

GC Brechtel noted that protests to the rate increase have been considered by the Board and the
protests do not constitute more than half of the property owners impacted by the rate increase. He
stated that the Board is legally allowed to approve the rate increase if they so desire. GM Bushee
added that a total of 9 protest letters were received and 8 were forwarded to the Board. GM Bushee
noted that the 9™ letter was received late today.

Director Brown stated that after four years with no sewer rate increases along with the increasing
costs of materials and added costs to support new environmental regulations, he was in favor of the
rate increase.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Director Brown, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors adopted Ordinance No. 142 adjusting the District's Wastewater
Service Charge for Fiscal Year 2022 — Fiscal Year 2024 by the following vote:

 Director

President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Brown Yes
CONSENT CALENDAR

Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
Minutes of the following meetings:

May 10, 2021 Special Board Meeting

May 11, 2021 Regular Board Meeting

June 2, 2021 Engineering Committee Meeting

Approval of Demands for May/June 2021
Payroll Checks numbered 22708-22749; General Checking Checks numbered 55506-55666

Operations Report (A copy was included in the original June 9, 2021 Agenda)
Finance Report (A copy was included in the original June 9, 2021 Agenda)

Disclosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of May 2021.

Establishing an Appropriations Limit of the LWD for Fiscal Year 2022 (FY22)

Adopt Resolution No. 2347 Establishing an Appropriations Limit of the Leucadia Wastewater District
(LWD) for the Fiscal Year 2022 (July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022) Pursuant to Article XIlI (B) of the
California Constitution.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Brown, seconded by Vice President Hanson, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors approved the Consent Calendar by the following vote:



7 Director:

President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Brown Yes

EWA and COMMITTEE REPORTS

15. Encina Wastewater Authority (EWA) Reports
A. A reqular EWA Board Meeting was held on May 26, 2021.

Director Sullivan reported on EWA’s May 26, 2021 Board Meeting.

B. An Encina Member Agency Manager’'s (MAM) Meeting was held on June 1, 2021.

GM Bushee reported on EWA’s June 1, 2021 MAM meeting.

16. Committee Reports
Engineering Committee (EC) Meeting was held on June 2, 2021.

Director Brown reported that the EC reviewed the following recommendations:

¢ Authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source five-year professional services
agreement with ADS Environmental Services (ADS) for a cost not to exceed $282,652;
and

e Authorize the General Manager to execute a Purchase Agreement with Rockwell
Engineering & Equipment Company, Incorporated for the purchase of a replacement
Emergency Bypass Pump in an amount not to exceed $99,600.

The EC concurred with staff to present these recommendations to the Board of Directors and they
will be discussed later in the agenda.

Director Brown reported that the EC also received updates on the Leucadia Pump Station
Rehabilitation Project and the FY21 Cured-In-Place Lining Project. These items were for
information purposes and there was no action taken.

17. A proposal to consider collecting the District’'s Wastewater Service Charge for Fiscal Year
2022 (FY22) on the San Diego County Tax Roll

President Omsted opened the public hearing for comments. No public comments were provided.
President Omsted closed the public hearing.

ACTION ITEMS
18. Collection of Wastewater Service Charges on the County Tax Roll for Fiscal Year 2022 (FY22)

Adopt Resolution No. 2349 Adopting and Approving the Report for the Collection of Wastewater
Service Charges on the County Tax Roll for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022.

There was no discussion on this item.



19.

20.

21.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Director Brown, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 2349 — Adopting and Approving the Report
for the Collection of Wastewater Service Charges on the County Tax Roll for the Fiscal Year July 1,
2021 - June 30, 2022 by the following vote:

Director. -
President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Brown Yes

Adopt the Fiscal Year 2022 (FY22) Budget

ASM Duffey presented the item stating that the Board reviewed the recommended FY22 Budget at
the May 10" Special Board Meeting and during the meeting the Board directed staff to finalize the
budget. He stated that staff recommends that the Board adopt the FY22 Budget.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Brown,_seconded by Vice President Hanson, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors adopted the FY 22 Budget by the following vote:

Director .
President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Brown Yes

Unrepresented Employees Salary and Benefits Resolution
Adopt Resolution No. 2348 setting forth salaries, benefits and other working conditions for
unrepresented employees for the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022.

ASsup Hill presented the recommendation and provided background information on the item. She
stated that the Salary and Benefits Resolution was developed consistent with the Board’s direction
at the May 10" Special Board Meeting and has been reviewed by GC Brechtel.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Vice President Hanson, seconded by Director
Brown, and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 2348 setting forth
salaries, benefits and other working conditions for unrepresented employees for the period July 1,
2021 to June 30, 2022 by the following vote:

Director
President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Brown Yes

ADS Environmental Services Agreement for Flow Monitoring Services
Authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source five-year professional services agreement
with ADS Environmental Services (ADS) for a cost not to exceed $282,652.

FSS Stecker presented the item and provided background information on the ADS lease signed in
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22.

2016 noting that the agreement is up for renewal July 1, 2021. FSS Stecker stated staff evaluated
all 7 meter locations and determined there was a discrepancy with the L2 and L3 meters. As a result,
staff decided it was best to remove those meters and rely on the L5 meter at North Green Valley.
The L5 meter provides data on the combined flow from L2 and L3 and this will eliminate the gathering
of and paying for inaccurate data.

During final review of the agreement by GC Brechtel, he determined that a recent prevailing wage
ruling by the CA Supreme Court is applicable to the ADS lease agreement thus increasing the
agreement by $84,652.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Vice President
Hanson, and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to
execute a sole source five-year professional services agreement with ADS Environmental Services
(ADS) for a cost not to exceed $282,652 by the following vote:

i Director Vote

President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Brown Yes

Award of Purchase Agreement for a Replacement Emergency Bypass Pump

Authorize the General Manager to execute a Purchase Agreement with Rockwell Engineering &
Equipment Company, Incorporated for the purchase of a replacement Emerdency Bypass Pump in
an amount not to exceed $99.600.

TSM Morishita presented the item and provided background information stating that the Board
approved the purchase of an electric motor driven pump in 2019. The pump was subsequently
purchased and received. Upon receipt, staff began field testing the pump at Batiquitos Pump Station.
After several consecutive failed tests, re-manufacturing of the pump, and further field testing it was
determined that the electric motor driven pump failed to operate as required. Therefore, staff
determined the pump should be replaced and is recommending the purchase of a new diesel pump.

TSM Morishita stated that Rockwell Engineering & Equipment Company (Rockwell), the pump sales
representatives, will provide a credit of $59,100 for the original purchase of the electric motor driven
pump to be applied towards the purchase of the new diesel motor driven pump which costs
$140,000. With the credit, staff selected additions, sales tax, transportation and offloading the total
cost comes to $99,562.

Director Brown acknowledged staff for evaluating and testing the equipment so thoroughly.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Director Brown,
and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to execute a
Purchase Agreement with Rockwell Engineering & Equipment Company, Incorporated for the
purchase of a replacement Emergency Bypass Pump in an amount not to exceed $99,600 by the

following vote: ,
Director Vote

President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Brown Yes
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23.

24,

25.

Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) Ballot Form — Alternate Special District Board
Member :

EA Baity presented the item stating that LAFCO is requesting that the District select one Alternate
Special District Board Member for a vacant and unexpired term. The deadline for the receipt of
ballots is July 2, 2021 and staff has no recommendation on this matter.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Vice President
Hanson, and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors voted for Rocky J. Chavez of Tri-City
Healthcare District for the LAFCO Alternate Board Member by the following vote:

Dire 0 O1€
President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Brown Yes

CSDA Board of Directors 2021 Elections — Seat A

EA Baity presented the item stating that CSDA is requesting its members to vote for a candidate for
Seat A for the southern network region. The deadline for the receipt of ballots is July 16, 2021 and
staff has no recommendation on this matter.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Vice President Hanson, seconded by Director
Brown, and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors voted for Jo MacKenzie of Vista Irrigation
District for the CSDA Southern Network - Seat A by the following vote:

Director ' Vote v

President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Brown Yes

Clean Energy Alliance (CEA) Electric Rate Option

GM Bushee presented the item. He stated that CEA is a community choice energy program that was
established in April 2019 to provide alternate clean energy choices for consumers in its service area.
He also stated CEA is a public joint powers authority consisting of the Cities of Carlsbad, Del Mar
and Solana Beach and representatives from each of the respective city councils serve as the CEA’s
Board of Directors.

GM Bushee then reviewed the three rate tariff options for the CEA rate program noting that for LWD,
the CEA rates only apply to six LWD facilities located within Carlsbad. GM Bushee then summarized
the annual renewable energy cost savings for each rate tariff option. B
Director Sullivan stated that Encina Wastewater Authority (EWA) voted for the Green Impact — 100%
Renewable Energy for four of the EWA facilities but she is in favor of the Clean Impact Plus Plan
50% Renewable Energy / 75% Carbon Free for LWD.

District resident Volker Hoehne commented that SDG&E already provides a blended environmental
green energy rate.
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26.

Director Brown stated that he is in favor of the Green Impact — 100% Renewable Energy rate since
it won't result in a significant cost increase and that it is in LWD’s mission and vision statement to be
environmentally responsible. '

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Brown, seconded by Vice President
Hanson and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors voted for Green Impact — 100% Renewable
Energy for all LWD facilities by the following vote:

Director

President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Brown Yes

Director Vacancy Letters of Interest
Review letters of inferest from candidates applying for the Director vacancy position.

GM Bushee presented this item and provided background information. He stated staff posted a
“Notice of Vacancy” in three conspicuous places within Electoral District 1. The notice was also
published in the San Diego Union Tribune on May 16%, the Coast News on May 21, and placed on
the District’'s website and Facebook page.

GM Bushee stated that LWD received one letter of interest from an interested candidate by the June
2" submittal deadline. He stated that the candidate, Mr. Chris Roesink, is attending tonight’s
meeting. GM Bushee noted that Mr. Roesink resides within District 1 and staff confirmed with the
Registrar of Voters (ROV) that he is a registered voter at the address he provided.

GM Bushee explained that the Board has three options regarding the candidate: 1) make a selection
based on the application submitted; 2) interview the candidate prior to selection; or 3) take other
action. GM Bushee then turned the meeting over to President Omsted.

President Omsted asked GC Brechtel if the Board could make an appointment at tonight's meeting.
GC Brechtel answered affirmatively stating that the District has complied with all statutory
requirements regarding the Notice of Vacancy. President Omsted asked Mr. Roesink if he would
like to say anything. Mr. Roesink introduced himself and then the Board asked Mr. Roesink various
questions regarding his background and work experience.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Brown seconded by Director Sullivan,
and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors appointed Mr. Chris Roesink to the vacant Director
position by the following vote:

Director
President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Brown Yes

GC Brechtel then administered the oath of office to Mr. Chris Roesink.

President Omsted, Vice President Hanson, and Directors Sullivan and Brown congratulated
Director Roesink on his appointment.

13



INFORMATION ITEMS

27. Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports

28.

29,

30.

A. Support Letter from Heather Conklin, Director of the Mission Resource Conservation District, for
San Diego LAFCO Alternate Board Member.

A support letter was received for Heather Conklin, Director of the Mission Resource Conservation
District.

B. Support Letter for Jo MabKenzie, Director of Vista Irrigation District, for CSDA Board of
Directors — Seat A.

A support letter was received for Jo MacKenzie, Director of Vista Irrigation District.

C. CASA 66th Annual Conference will be held August 11-13, 2021 at the Hilton San Diego Bayfront
in San Diego, CA.

EA Baity announced the date and the time of the CASA Annual Conference.

D. CSDA Annual Conference will be held August 30-September 2, 2021 at the Monterey Conference
Center in Monterey, CA.

EA Baity announced the date and time of the CSDA Annual Conference.

Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports
A. The 2021 Virtual CSDA Legislative Days Conference was held May 18 - 19, 2021.

Director Sullivan stated the conference was good but difficult to attend virtually. President Omsted
agreed with Director Sullivan. President Omsted stated he enjoyed the sessions on redistricting,
the forest, and writing grants.

Director Sullivan asked if redistricting will be mandatory in 2022. GM Bushee answered
affirmatively noting that every time the census is updated (every ten years) the District will have
to redistrict.

B. CSDA Virtual Quarterly Meeting was held May 20, 2021 via videoconference.

Director Sullivan stated it was a good mesting and she enjoyed the LAFCO Candidate
introductions and statements. Vice President Hanson agreed with Director Sullivan.

General Manager’s Report
GM Bushee reported on the following:

e COVID-19 Statewide changes effective June 15, 2021 versus the Cal-OSHA
COVID-19 requirements; and

¢ Return to in person Board mestings.

GM Bushee suggested adding the return to in person meetings as an agenda item to the July Board
Agenda. The Board of Directors agreed to add this item to the July Agenda.

General Counsel’s Report
GC Brechtel reported on the following:
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31.

32,

e Future legislation regarding virtual meetings.
Board of Directors’ Comments

Director Sullivan commented on how CSDA San Diego Section may continue with virtual meetings
for the foreseeable future. :

Director Brown stated that the District may want to prepare for having a virtual meeting option or call-
in option for future Board meetings.

Director Roesink thanked the Board for the warm welcome.

Adjournment
President Omsted adjourned the meeting at approximately 7:00 p.m.

Donald F. Omsted, President

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/General Manager
(SEAL)
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Ref: 21-7661

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of an Investment & Finance Committee Meeting
June 15, 2021

A meeting of the Investment & Finance Committee (IFC) of the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was
held Tuesday, June 15, 2021 at 1:30 p.m. via video conference.

1.

Call to Order

Chairperson Hanson called the meeting fo order at 1:30 p.m.

Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Hanson and Sullivan

DIRECTORS ABSENT:

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee, Administrative Services Manager

Richard Duffey, Administrative Services Supervisor Trisha Hill,
Executive Assistant Tianne Baity, and Shannon Ayala of Davis
Farr, LLP

Public Comment
No public comment was received.

New Business
A. Audit Entrance Meeting with Davis Farr, LLP.

ASM Duffey presented the item and introduced CPA Shannon Ayala with Davis Farr, LLP.
Ms. Ayala provided an overview of the audit process. She noted that the SAS 114 planning
letter was sent to the Board of Directors indicating that the audit process has begun, along
with the auditor’s responsibilities.

Ms. Ayala then reviewed the audit timeline and upcoming changes to the audit process. Ms.
Ayala noted that the final phase of the audit will begin September 2021.

The IFC thanked Ms. Ayala. No action was taken on this item.

Information Items
None.

Directors’ Comments
None.

General Manager's Comments
None.

Adjournment
Chairperson Hanson adjourned the meeting at 1:38 p.m.

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/General Manager

(Seal)
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Ref: 22-7686

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of an Investment & Finance Committee Mesting
July 7, 2021

A meeting of the Investment & Finance Committee (IFC) of the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD)
was held Wednesday, July 7 at 10:30 a.m. via video conference.

1.

5.

Call to Order
Chairperson Hanson called the meeting to order at 10:30 a.m.

Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Hanson and Sullivan

DIRECTORS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee, Administrative Services Manager
Richard Duffey, Administrative Services Supervisor Trisha Hill,
Executive Assistant Tianne Baity, and Lauren Hoodenpyle from
Clifton Larson Allen, LLC

Public Comment
No public comment was received.

New Business

A. Revised Investment Policy — Redelegate authority to manage LWD's investment program
to the General Manager effective September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022, and adopt
Resolution No. 2351 approving LWD’s revised Investment Policy.

ASM Duffey presented this item and provided background information on the Investment
Policy. He noted that the Investment Policy calls for an annual review and additionally
requires the that the Board delegate authority to manage the Investment Program to the
General Manager. ASM Duffey stated that staff recently reviewed the Policy to determine if
any amendments are warranted.

ASM Duffey then reviewed in detail the recommended changes to the Investment Policy
under Section 10.0 “Safekeeping and Custody” and Section 11.0 “Diversification”. ASM
Duffey noted that as a result, staff is recommending the following changes to the investment
policy:

e Removing the delivery-versus-payment transaction restriction.

e Increasing the Medium-Term Corporate Notes maximum percentage from 20% to
25%.

e Clarifying some sections of the policy.

o Make some minor administrative changes such as formatting, numbering, and
grammar.

Following discussion, the IFC agreed with staff to recommend that Board of Directors
redelegate authority to manage LWD’s investment program to the General Manager
effective September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022, and adopt Resolution No. 2351
amending LWD’s Investment Policy.

Information Items
None.
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6. Directors’ Comments
Director Sullivan thanked ASM Duffey for his presentation.

7. General Manager’s Comments
None.
8.  Adjournment

Chairperson Hanson adjourned the meeting at 10:42 a.m.

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/General Manager
(Seal)
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Ref: 22-7687
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

Minutes of an Engineering Committee Meeting
July 7, 2021 '

A meeting of the Engineering Committee (EC) of Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was held
on Wednesday, July 7, 2021 at 11:00 a.m., via video conference.

1.

Call to Order
Chairperson Omsted called the meeting to order at 11:00 a.m.

Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Omsted, Brown

DIRECTORS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee; Technical Services
Manager Robin Morishita; Field Services Superintendent
Jeffery Stecker, Field Services Supervisor Marvin
Gonzalez; Field Services Specialist lan Riffel:
Administrative Specialist Mark Brechbiel; District Engineer
Dexter Wilson; General Counsel Wayne Brechtel

Public Comment
None.

New Business '

A. Adopt Ordinance No. 143 — An Ordinance of the Board of Directors of the Leucadia
Wastewater District (District) Establishing the District's Capacity Fee and Amending
the EDU Factors Capacity Fee Schedule.

FSSpc Riffel presented the item. He began by describing the reason for the proposed
change. He also outlined the difference between an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)
and a Junior ADU (JADU) and the various fees associated with them per LWD’s
current ordinance. FSSpc Riffel stated that recently the California Department of
Housing and Community Development (HCD) has issued guidance clarifying how fees
are assessed for larger ADUs. He continued that HCD guidance states that the
capacity fee for an ADU shall be proportionate to the size of the primary residence.

FSSpc Riffel explained that staff does not believe that the fee would be fair or
proportional to the burden on the District's system. He continued that the District’s
current practice of using square footage is in compliance with the law.

GC Brechtel weighed in on this issue. He believes that the HCD guidance misstates
the law in regards to capacity charges for ADUs. He continued that under existing
California Code ADUs can be charged capacity fees either by the number of fixtures
or the square footage of the ADU. GC Brechtel stated that there is no reference to
square footage based on the primary residence.

FSSpc Riffel explained that staff and GC Brechtel do believe that there is merit to
having the capacity fee for an ADU be less than that of a single-family residence. As
such, staff is recommending that the capacity fee assessment for ADU’s of more than
1,001 square feet be reduced from 1 EDU to 0.75 EDU.

FSSpc Riffel stated that the fiscal impact of Ordinance No. 143 would be a reduction
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of approximately $2,200 per year in sewer service revenues. Director Brown asked if
the $2,200 is an overall impact. FSSpc Riffel stated yes, that out of 300 ADU’s LWD
only has 23 that are over 1,000 square feet and those are the ones that would be
impacted.

Chairperson Omsted asked if an ADU is assessed a capacity fee. GM Bushee and
FSSpc Riffel replied that there are several factors considered to determine the
assessment of capacity fees. They provided examples for clarification.

Following discussion, the EC concurred with staff to recommend that the Board of
Directors adopt Ordinance No. 143 - Establishing the District's Capacity Fee and
Amending the EDU Factors Capacity Fee Schedule.

. Information Items
A. Development Projects Summary

Chairperson Omsted asked if there are any utility conflicts with the project taking place
on Jason Street in the City of Encinitas. FSSpc Riffel stated there are no utility
conflicts.

Director Brown asked if there is an additional annexation fee on top of capacity fees
for new developments. FSSpc Riffel replied affirmatively noting that if the development
isn’t already within the LWD boundaries, there are certain fees that the homeowner or
business would have to pay not only to LWD but also to LAFCO (Local Agency
Formation Commission).

. Leucadia Pump Station Rehabilitation Project (LPSRP) Update

TSM Morishita updated the EC on the progress of the LPSRP. He proceeded to
provide an overview of the installation of the liquid oxygen air tank and how that
equipment along with a vaporizer provides oxygen gas to the ECO. odor control
system.

TSM Morishita then went on to describe the removal of the diesel driven pump bypass
system, the temporary submersible pump from the Emergency Basin, exterior pump
station painting, roof hatch installation, dry well construction, and site restoration.

Chairperson Omsted asked how the effectiveness of the ECO. system is measured.
TSM Morishita answered that there are hydrogen sulfide sensors at the end of both
Leucadia Force Mains (L1 and L2) at the intersection of La Costa Avenue and Coast
Highway 101. He continued that data from these sensors is used to adjust the amount
of oxygen infused into the wastewater water.

. FY21 Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP) Lining Project

FSSpc Riffel updated the EC on the progress of the FY21 CIPP Lining Project. He
stated that to date, Nu Line Technologies has completed 28 of 29 repairs. He further
detailed the CIPP installation that took place in an easement near Unicornio Street.
FSSpc Riffel displayed CCTV imagery showing roots and defects in the sewer pipes
that necessitated the repairs.

Chairperson Omsted asked how thick the liner is. FSSpc Riffel stated that it varies
between approximately 4 — 7mm thick and is determined by the design engineer.
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6. Directors’ Comments
Director Brown commended staff for all their hard work.

Chairperson Omsted asked when the Board will return to in-person meetings.
answered that this item is on the agenda for the July Board meeting.

7. General Manager's Comments
None.

8. Adjournment
Chairperson Omsted adjourned the meeting at approximately 12:05 p.m.

Paul J. Bushee,
Secretary/Manager
(Seal)
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

DEMANDS SUMMARY
July 14, 2021

Dishursement Period  June 4, 2021 Through July 8, 2021

GENERAL CHECKING

Operating $ 426,353.22
Capital $  836,114.61
TOTAL GENERAL CHECKS $ 1,262,467.83
PAYROLL CHECKS $ 108,742.66
TOTAL DEMANDS $ 1,371,210.49
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE/BOARD PAYROLL CHECKS

July 14, 2021

Disbursement Period  June 4, 2021 Through July 8, 2021

Description Check Date Check #'s Amount
Incentive Pay Check 6/9/2021 22750 $ 184.70
Biweekly Payroll Checks 6/16/2021 22751-22769 $ 53,049.08
Supplemental Payroll 6/21/2021 22770-22771 $ 1,891.46
Biweekly Payroll Checks 6/30/2021 22772-22789 $ 51,336.90
Board Payroll Checks 7/1/2021 22790-22793 $ 2,280.52

TOTAL PAYROLL CHECKS $ 108,742.66
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - Demand Summary for Board
1001 - PPB (Opus) General Checking Account
From 6/4/2021 Through 7/8/2021

Check Effective
Number Date Vendor Name Check Amount Transaction Description
55667 6/10/2021  AYALA ENGINEERING 11,790.00 Sewer Manhole Rehab Program
04/27/21-04/29/21
55668 6/10/2021  BOOT WORLD, INC 114.91 FST Safety Boots - M Avalos
6/10/2021  BOOT WORLD, INC 290.88 FST Safety Boots - S Krason
55669 6/10/2021  Brightview Landscape Services Inc 304.00 Landscape Maintenance @ Encinitas
Creek - June 2021
6/10/2021  Brightview Landscape Services Inc 857.00 Landscape Maintenance @ LWD Admin
- June 2021
55670 6/10/2021 BURTECH PIPELINE, INC 128,120.54 FY2020 Gravity Sewer Repair - March
2021
55671 6/10/2021  CITY OF CARLSBAD 212.84 Water for Vactor 1
6/10/2021  CITY OF CARLSBAD 275.28 Water for Vactor 2
55672 6/10/2021  CONCENTRA 198.00 DOT Physicals/Recertifications-H
Gonzalez/M Gonzalez
55673 6/10/2021  CORODATA 83.32 File Storage - May 2021
55674 6/10/2021  HAAKER EQUIPMENT CO 711.68 Swivel 1-1/4 H/D
55675 6/10/2021  MAVTECK 16,080.00 LPS Rehab CM/Inspection Services-May
2021
55676 6/10/2021  MINUTEMAN PRESS 1,250.81 Envelopes & Business Cards
55677 6/10/2021  MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC US, INC 324.88 Elevator Maintenance - June 2021
55678 6/10/2021  MSC JANITORIAL SERVICE, INC 2,586.16 Janitorial Services-May 2021 / Quarterly
Floor Service
55679 6/10/2021  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 67.27 Recycled Water @ Traveling
6/10/2021 OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 48.92 = Water @ Encinitas Estates PS
6/10/2021  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 595.74 Water @ Traveling
6/10/2021  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 330.15 Water @ Traveling 2
6/10/2021  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... . 58.34 Water @ VP5 PS
6/10/2021  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 53.63 Water @ VP7 PS
55680 6/10/2021  PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY 147.64 Uniform Laundry Service 06/03/21
55681 6/10/2021  ROCKWELL CONSTRUCTION SERVICE... 5,400.00 LPS Rehab Project - May 2021
55682 6/10/2021  SAN DIEGO FREIGHTLINER DBA LOS ... 609.17 Ultra Oil Service w/ Bit/Inspection -
Vehichle # 161
55683 6/10/2021  SAN DIEGO LAFCO _ 50.00 Project # 1109 - Lagasse Annexation
55684 6/10/2021  SOUTHERN CONTRACTING COMPANY 11,718.50 Replace Mini Power Center
6/10/2021  SOUTHERN CONTRACTING COMPANY 9,230.00 Replace Motor Feed Wires to #1 & #2
Pump Motors - Encina PS
6/10/2021  SOUTHERN CONTRACTING COMPANY 670.00 Resupply power to new scraper drive
motor (AWT)
6/10/2021  SOUTHERN CONTRACTING COMPANY 540.00 Test hour meter / power monitor -
Saxony PS
55685 6/10/2021  STAPLES 163.03 Office Supplies
6/10/2021  STAPLES (4.96)  Office Supplies - Credit
55686 6/10/2021  STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 350.00 Project # 1109 - Lagasse Annexation
55687 6/10/2021  TERMINIX PROCESSING CENTER 77.00 Pest Control 05/10/21
55688 6/10/2021  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 187.58 Level/Concrete Chisel/Bolt Cutters/Chalk
Line Kit/Ripping Ba
6/10/2021  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 33.62 Quickerete Concrete Mix
6/10/2021  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 54.82 Quickerete Concrete Mix / Hose
6/10/2021  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 20.32 Wall Plate / Soap
6/10/2021  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 55.61 XL Leather Gloves / Borax Additive / Pro
Wasp Spray
55689 6/17/2021  ALIGNMENT PLUS 243.60 Alignment Service-Vehicle # 156

Date: 7/8/21 12:13:42 PM
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Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Register - Demand Summary for Board
1001 - PPB (Opus) General Checking Account

From 6/4/2021 Through 7/8/2021

Check Effective
Number Date Vendor Name Check Amount Transaction Description
55690 6/17/2021  AT&T 140.68 Phone Service-BPS 05/10/21-06/09/21
55691 6/17/2021  CARLSBAD FUELS CORPORATION 1,586.97 Vehicle Fuel 05/12/21-05/26/21
55692 6/17/2021  DATA NET SOLUTIONS GROUP 1,357.70 Monthiy IT Services - May 2021
55693 6/17/2021  DAVIS FARR LLP 3,000.00 Audit Svcs - May
55694 6/17/2021  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 58.00 Dev Svc-1104 HSIP Pedestrian
Signals-May 2021
6/17/2021  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 840.00 Dev Svc-1109 Lagasse Annex-395
Sunset-May 2021
6/17/2021  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 114.00 Dev Svc-1113 St Elizabesthh Ann Seton
Cath Church-May 2021
6/17/2021  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 228.00 Dev Svc-1117 155 W Jason Street-May
2021
6/17/2021  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 342.00 Dev Svc-1118 Salon World-1022 N El
Camino Real-May 2021
6/17/2021  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 556.00 Dev Svc-1119 Harumama-1460
Encinltas Blvd-May 2021
6/17/2021  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 114.00 Dev Svc-1120 116 Grandview
Street-May 2021
6/17/2021  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 570.00 Dev Svc-1121 MRKT Space-774/782 N
Coast Hwy 101-May 2021
6/17/2021  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 285.00 Dev Svc-1122 1403 Rainbow Ridge
Ln-ADU Private PS-May 2021
6/17/2021  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 114.00 Dev Svc-1123 806/808 Hygeia
Ave-Private PS-May 2021
55695 6/17/2021  ENCINITAS FORD 160.12 Service on Vehicle # 164
55696 6/17/2021  HAAKER EQUIPMENT CO 711.68 Swivels (2)
55697 6/17/2021  HARRINGTON INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS ... 79.16 Gasket Flanges
6/17/2021  HARRINGTON INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS ... 148.44 PVC End Connectors
6/17/2021  HARRINGTON INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS ... 411.88 Valve Butterfly PVC
55698 6/17/2021  ICMA RETIREMENT-303979 6,361.70 Check Run 06/17/21
55699 6/17/2021  JACK DOHENY COMPANY INC 196.39 Mender
55700 6/17/2021  L&L PRINTERS 5,347.49 Newsletter Printing & Maliling Services
55701 6/17/2021  MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY 387.90 Staff PPE - Disposable Gloves
55702 6/17/2021  MAVTECK 5,250.00 FY 2021 CIPP Pipe Lining Project-May
2021
55703 6/17/2021  NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 296.93 Deferred Comp 06/16/21
55704 6/17/2021  PACIFIC RIM MECHANICAL 237.55 Service Call 2105-0919 Meeting Room
55705 6/17/2021  PLANT PEOPLE, INC 158.00 Office Plant Maintenance-June 2021
55706 6/17/2021  PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY 121.96 Uniform Laundry Service 06/10/21
55707 6/17/2021  RISING TIDE PARTNERS 4,035.00 Public Qutreach-April 2021
6/17/2021  RISING TIDE PARTNERS 2,835.75 Public Outreach-May 2021
55708 6/17/2021  SPACELINK/I2B NETWORK 160.00 Webcam @ BPS 06/14/21-07/13/21
55709 6/17/2021  STAPLES 133.66 Office Supplies
6/17/2021  STAPLES (8.93)  Office Supplies - Credit
55710 6/17/2021  VERIZON WIRELESS 1,017.88 Cell Phones 05/08/21-06/07/21
55711 6/17/2021  WATER ENVIRONMENT FEDERATION 382.00 Membership Renewal-P Bushee
55712 6/17/2021  WORDEN WILLIAMS LLP 3,861.00 Legal Fees-May 2021
55713 6/24/2021  AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT 478.00 Application for Permit Revision Fees-BPS
55714 6/24/2021  AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT 478.00 Application for Permit Revision Fees-LPS
55715 6/24/2021  BALBOA FENCE COMPANY 10,388.00 Replace Security Fence @ 1799

Date: 7/8/21 12:13:42 PM
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - Demand Summary for Board
1001 - PPB (Opus) General Checking Account
From 6/4/2021 Through 7/8/2021

Check Effective
Number Date Vendor Name Check Amount Transaction Description
55716 6/24/2021  BANNER BANK 11,919.37 Retention for Stanek Construction-LPS
Rehab May 2021 -
55717 6/24/2021  CHARLES KING COMPANY 5,400.00 Emergency Bypass Pump Rental
04/12/21-05/09/21
55718 6/24/2021  CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY 48.00 Recording Svc ~ E Estates PS Proj
55719 6/24/2021.  COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 1,124.00 Facility Permit Fee-Batiquitos PS
07/31/20-07/31/22
6/24/2021  COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 964.00 Facility Permit Fee-La Costa PS
07/31/20-07/31/22
6/24/2021  COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 964.00 Facility Permit Fee-Saxony PS
. 07/31/20-07/31/22
55720 6/24/2021  CWEA 96.00 CSM Grade 2-Certification Renewal-S
» Krason
55721 6/24/2021  DATA NET SOLUTIONS GROUP 3,229.00 Monthly IT Services-May 2021
55722 6/24/2021  EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 10,273.27 Bioxide 06/07/21
6/24/2021  EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 1,814.00 Spent Carbon Analysis @ BPS
55723 6/24/2021  FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 17.80 Shipping 06/03/21
55724 6/24/2021  GRAINGER, INC 340.78 Dehumidifier-La Costa PS
55725 6/24/2021  HI-WAY SAFETY, INC 141.65 Signs/Barricade
55726 6/24/2021  HOLLY PELTIER 1,060.19 Additional Costs for Vehicle Damage on
04/07/21
55727 6/24/2021  INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERING CORP 20,630.00 Batiquitos ER Overflow Lining-May 2021
6/24/2021  INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERING CORP 2,610.00 Encinitas Estates PS Replace
Project-May 2021
6/24/2021  INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERING CORP 1,294.75 FY20-21 Gravity Sewer Repair
Project-May 2021
6/24/2021  INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERING CORP 2,097.50 LPS Rehap Project-May 2021 -
55728 6/24/2021  MIRA MESA WINDOW CLEANING 50.00 Solar Panal Cleaning-BPS
6/24/2021  MIRA MESA WINDOW CLEANING 2,050.00 Window/Solar Panel/Roof Cleaning
55729 6/24/2021  NAPA AUTO 58.12 Blue Def
6/24/2021  NAPA AUTO 60.25 Fuel Filters-VP7/LC/EE
55730 6/24/2021  PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC 53,034.55 Easement Machine & Trailer
55731 6/24/2021  Premier Chevrolet of Carlsbad 949.46 Vehicle Service-Vehicle # 155
55732 6/24/2021  PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY 110.98 Uniform Laundry Service 06/17/21
55733 6/24/2021  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 2,171.17 Electric @ Admin
6/24/2021  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 127.01 Electric @ Avocado PS
6/24/2021  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 15,491.53 Electric @ BPS
6/24/2021  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 418.24 Electric @ Diana PS
6/24/2021  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 752.87 Electric @ E Estates PS
6/24/2021  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 841.04 Electric @ La Costa PS
6/24/2021  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 150.27 Electric @ RV PS
6/24/2021  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 329.56 Electric @ VP5 PS
6/24/2021  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 178.71 Electric @ VP7 PS
6/24/2021  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 76.82 Gas @ Admin
55734 6/24/2021  SAN DIEGO UNION TRIBUNE 970.00 Director Vacancy Advertisement
55735 6/24/2021  STANEK CONSTRUCTORS, INC 226,468.12 Leucadia PS Rehab Project-May 2021
55736 7/1/2021  ADT/PROTECTION 1 165.00 Security Services 07/17/21-08/16/21
55737 7/1/2021  ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES 529.00 ACIP Cyber Insurance FYE 2022
55738 7/1/2021  AT&T 280.88 Phone Service-Elevator
05/25/21-06/24/21
55739 7/1/2021  AYALA ENGINEERING 17,990.00 Sewer Manhole Rehab Program

Date: 7/8/21 12:13:42 PM
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - Demand Summary for Board
1001 - PPB (Opus) General Checking Account
From 6/4/2021 Through 7/8/2021

Check Effective
Number Date Vendor Name Check Amount Transaction Description
55740- 7/1/2021  CHARLES KING COMPANY 5,400.00 Emergency Bypass Pump Rental-BPS
i 3 05/10/21-06/06/21
55741 7/1/2021  CITY OF CARLSBAD 352.76 Water @ 1900 La Costa Ave
7/1/2021  CITY OF CARLSBAD 153.40 Water @ 1960 La Costa Ave
7/1/2021  CITY OF CARLSBAD 27.78 Water @ Fire Line
55742 7/1/2021  COLONIAL LIFE INS 152.76  Accident/Critical Tiiness Ins 06/02/21,
06/16/21 & 06/30/21
55743 7/1/2021  COX COMMUNICATIONS SAN DIEGO 1,050.00 Internet Service 06/22/21-07/21/21
7/1/2021  COX COMMUNICATIONS SAN DIEGO 528.89 Phone Service 06/18/21-07/17/21
55744 7/1/2021  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 4,336.00 General Engineering 103-500 May 2021
55745 7/1/2021  DKF SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC 300.00 MSO Subscription - July-2021
55746 7/1/2021  HAAKER EQUIPMENT CO 452.87 Vactor & Mini Jetter Leader Hoses
55747 7/1/2021  HUMANA DENTAL INS. 3,288.05 Dental Insurance - July 2021
55748 7/1/2021  ICMA RETIREMENT-303979 6,332.72 Deferred Comp for PPE 06/27/21
55749 7/1/2021  KELLY GIL 1,559.99 Tuition Reimb-Summer 2021-MGMT340
Organizational Behavior
55750 7/1/2021  MES VISION ’ 385.69 Vision Insurance - July 2021
55751 7/1/2021  MSC JANITORIAL SERVICE, INC 2,829.68 Janitorial Services-June 2021 /
Additional Carpent Cleaning
55752 7/1/2021  MUTUAL OF OMAHA 1,169.09 Disabllity Insurance - July 2021
55753 7/1/2021  NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 296.93 Deferred Comp 06/30/21
55754 7/1/2021  nfpACCOUNTING TECHNOLOGIES 2,413.00 MIP Support Contract for FYE 2022
55755 7/1/2021  PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY 110.98 Uniform/Laundry Service 06/24/21
55756 7/1/2021  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 1,791.19 Electric @ AWT
7/1/2021  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 561.56 - Electric @ Saxony PS
55757 7/1/2021  San Diego Society for HR Management 219.00 Annual Membership for SD SHRM for
FYE 2022
55758 7/1/2021  SAN DIEGO UNION TRIBUNE 158.79 Newspaper Delivery 07/17/21-09/08/21
55759 7/1/2021  STAPLES 729.22 Office Supplies
55760 7/1/2021  TERMINIX PROCESSING CENTER 60.00 Pest Control 06/14/21
55761 7/1/2021  TODD AMOS 183.16 PPE-Boots Reimbursement -
BootBarn.com
55762 7/172021  U.S. BANK 8,697.55 Cal Card Purchases - Statement
. 06/22/21
55763 7/1/2021  VORTEX INDUSTRIES, INC 500.00 Gate Maintenance
55764 7/8/2021  ADS LLC 4,340.00 Flow Metering / Data Analysis - June
2021
7/8/2021  ADSLLC 1,340.00 Meter Maintenance / Data Delivery
’ ECHO - June 2021
55765 7/8/2021  ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES 10,760.00 Vehicle Insurance Premium July
2021-June 2022
55766 7/8/2021  AZTEC LEASING, INC 530.88 Copler Lease June 2021
55767 7/8/2021  BAJA POOL AND SPA SERVICE 3,260.00 Water Fountain Repair - Balance Due
55768 7/8/2021  Brightview Landscape Services Inc 304.00 Landscape Malntenance @ Encinitas
Creek - July 2021
7/8/2021  Brightview Landscape Services Inc 857.00 Landscape Maintenance @ LWD Admin
- July 2021
55769 7/8/2021  CARLSBAD FUELS CORPORATION 1,782.94 Vehicle Fuel 05/27/21-06/09/21
55770 7/8/2021  CHARLES ULMER DBA: CHUCKS TIRE ... 30.00 Tire Repair - Vehicle # 168
55771 7/8/2021  CITY OF CARLSBAD 212.84 Water for Vactor 1
7/8/2021  CITY OF CARLSBAD 275.28 Water for Vactor 2
55772 7/8/2021  COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 7,257.17 LAFCO Fees - FYE 2022

Date: 7/8/21 12:13:42 PM
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Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Register - Demand Summaty for Board
1001 - PPB (Opus) General Checking Account

From 6/4/2021 Through 7/8/2021

Check Effective
Number Date Vendor Name Check Amount Transaction Description
55773 7/8/2021  CSDA- SAN DIEGO CHAPTER 150.00 CSDA Membership - FYE 2022
55774 7/8/2021  CSRMA 25,622.41 Property Insurance - FYE 2022
7/8/2021  CSRMA 52,583.00 W/C Pooled Insurance Deposit - FYE
2022
55775 7/8/2021  CWEA 101.00 CSM Grade 3-Certification Renewal-R
Rodriguez 2021
7/8/2021  CWEA 91.00 Plant Maint Tech Grade 1-Cert
Renewal-T Amos 2022
55776 7/8/2021  ENCINA WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 136,907.00 Pension Payment - Q1 FYE 2022
55777 7/8/2021  HAAKER EQUIPMENT CO 297,046.28 New F450 Box Truck-CCTV Vehicle &
Rovver X Pro
55778 7/8/2021  HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT INS. 436.63 Life Insurance - July 2021
55779 7/8/2021  MAVTECK 16,920.00 LPS Rehab CM/Inspection Services -
June 2021
55780 7/8/2021  NAPA AUTO 90.38 Fuel Filters-1.C/EE/VP7
7/8/2021  NAPA AUTO 67.81 Wiper Blades / Car Wash
55781 7/8/2021  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 48.92 Water @ Encinitas Estates PS
7/8/2021  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 53.63 Water @ VP5 PS
7/8/2021  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 58.34 Water @ VP7 PS
55782 7/8/2021  OLIVER STORM 2,762.,50 Lateral Reimbursement-827 Palaro Dr,
Encinitas, CA 92024
55783 7/8/2021  PETTY CASH 336.87 Petty Cash Reconciled on 7/7/21
55784 7/8/2021 PLANT PEOPLE, INC 158.00 Office Plant Maintenance - July 2021
55785 7/8/2021  PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC 441.78 Pelican Flash Lights (2)
55786 7/8/2021  Professional Exchange Service Corpora... 90.00 Answering Service - June 2021
55787 7/8/2021  PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY 100.78 Weekly Uniform/Laundry Service
07/01/21
55788 7/8/2021  RISING TIDE PARTNERS 2,211.00 Public Outreach - June 2021
55789 - 7/8/2021  ROCKWELL CONSTRUCTION SERVICE... 1,080.00 LPS Rehab Project - June 2021
55790 7/8/2021  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 12,999.79 Electric @ LPS
55791 7/8/2021  SAN DIEGUITO TROPHY  25.86 NamePlate - C Roesink
55792 7/8/2021  SAN DIEGUITO WATER DISTRICT 1,100.03 Water @ BPS
55793 7/8/2021  SOUTHERN CONTRACTING COMPANY 520.00 Troubleshoot 'over current' alarm - BPS
Pump #4
55794 7/8/2021  The Youngrens Inc DBA Bauman Phot... 800.00 Group Photo / 2 Headshots
55795 7/8/2021  UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERTS/C 194.80 Monthly Underground Alarm Service
7/8/2021  UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERTS/C 120.93 Monthly Underground State Fees
55796 7/8/2021  VERIZON WIRELESS 21.27 Telemetry for Cell Phones
05/24/21-06/23/21
55797 7/8/2021  WASTE MANAGEMENT 222.57 Trash Service - June 2021
Report Total 1,262,467.83

Date: 7/8/21 12:13:42 PM
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Vendor Activity - Supplemental Credit Card Report
From 6/22/2021 Through 6/22/2021

Vendor Tra... Effective Check/Voucher GL
Name Sou... Date Number Expenses Code GL Title Transaction Description
U.S. BANK APL 6/22/2021 309.98 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA Conference Hotel
Deposit-ES
U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 309.98 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA Conference Hotel
Deposit-JH
U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 595.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA Conference
Registration-DO
U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 595.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA Conference
Registration-ES
U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 595.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA Conference
Registration-JH
U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 238.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CSDA Conference Flight-DO
U.S. BANK API 672272021 238.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CSDA Conference Flight-ES
U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 238.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CSDA Conference Flight-JH
U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 625.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CSDA Conference
Registration-CR
U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 625.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CSDA Conference
Registration-DO
U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 625.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CSDA Conference
Registration-ES
U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 625.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CSDA Conference
Registration-JH
U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 70.03 4910 OFFICE SUPPLIES Coffee Maker
U.S. BANK APIL 6/22/2021 20.00 4930 SUBSCRIPTIONS Newsletter
U.S. BANK APY 6/22/2021 9.99 4950 Computer iCloud-PB
Software/Srvc/Support/Hardware
U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 107.74 4950 Computer WebCam
Software/Srvc/Support/Hardware
U.S. BANK APIL 6/22/2021 40.00 4950 Computer Zoom Cloud
Software/Srvc/Support/Hardware
U.S. BANK APIL 6/22/2021 58.60 5040 Safety Supplies & Services Hard Hat/Sun Shade - Field
Staff
U.S. BANK APIL 6/22/2021 595.00 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC CASA Conference
Registration-PB
U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 595.00 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC CASA Conference

Registration-RM
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Vendor Activity - Supplemental Credit Card Report

From 6/22/2021 Through 6/22/2021

Vendor Tra... Effective Check/Voucher GL

Name Sou... Date Number Expenses Code GL Title Transaction Description

U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 495.00 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC CASA Conference

' Registration-TH

U.S. BANK APIL 6/22/2021 625.00 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC CSDA Conference
Registration-PB

U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 150.00 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC CSFMO-RD

U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 140.00 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC CWEA Training
Registration-Field Staff

U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 17.23 5735 EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION Gift Bags

U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 125.00 5910 TELEPHONE Webhosting

U.S. BANK API 6/22/2021 30.00 5910 TELEPHONE Wifi

Report
Opening/Current
Balance

Report Transaction
Totals

Report Current Balances

Transaction Total

8,697.55

8,697.55
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

OPERATIONS REPORT

FISCAL YEAR 2021 (July 2020 - June 2021)

CURRENT MONTH - June 2021

Period Total Rain | Total Flow jAdded EDU's| LWD ADF GPD/EDU RECLAIMED
Inches MG 28,738.54 (MGD) Total (ac-ft/mo)
JULY 0.00 122.45 1.05 3.95 137.44 48.21
YTD 28,739.59
AUGUST 0.00 124.31 6.50 4.01 139.50 47 .43
YTD 28,746.09
SEPTEMBER 0.00 113.40 2.25 3.78 131.49 38.42
YTD 28,748.34
OCTOBER 0.02 118.11 1.75 3.81 132.52 30.66
YTD 28,750.09
NOVEMBER 0.50 116.40 4.75 3.88 134.93 10.01
YTD 28,754.84
DECEMBER 0.79 116.56 2.00 3.76 130.75 11.26
YTD 28,756.84
JANUARY 2.25 113.15 1.25 3.65 126.92 0.00
YTD 28,758.09
FEBRUARY 0.14 101.64 4.75 3.63 126.20 0.00
YTD 28,762.84
MARCH 1.41 120.59 2.75 3.89 135.23 13.46
YTD 28,765.59
APRIL 0.13 117.00 2.75 3.90 135.57 35.53
YTD 28,768.34
MAY 0.02 120.90 3.75 3.90 135.55 42.64
YTD 28,772.09
JUNE 0.00 115.50 2.25 3.85 133.80 45.55
YTD 28,774.34
YTD Totals 5.26 1400.01 35.80 323.17
Mo Average 0.44 116.67 2.98 26.93

operations report

FY 2020
LWD ADF

(MGD)
3.71
3.77
3.72
3.64
3.84
3.88
3.68
3.63
411
4.35

3.94

3.88

3.85






















Leucadia Wastewater District

Balance Sheet
As of 6/30/2021

Assets
Cash & Investments
Accounts Receivables -
Net OPEB Asset
Prepaid Expense
Funds held with Encina Wastewater Authority
Capital Assets
Less Accumulated Depreciation

Total Assets

Deferred Outflows
PERS Pension Deferred Outflows
OPEB Health Deferred Outflows
Total Deferred Outflows

Total Assets & Deferred Outflows

Liabilities
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses
Developer Deposits
Net Pension Liability
Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflows
PERS Pension Deferred Inflows
PERS Projected/Actual Earnings Difference
OPEB Health Deferred Inflows
Total Deferred Inflows

Net Position
Beginning Net Position (as of June 30, 2020)
Investment in Capital Assets
Reserves ,
Total Beginning Net Position (as of June 30, 2020)
Current Change In Net Position
Other
Total Current Change In Net Position
Total Net Position

Total Liabilites, Deferred Inflows & Net Position

38

Amount

31,768,347.99
249,210.44
73,376.00
69,646.38
2,041,200.00
173,586,278.92
(60,835,675.68)
146,952,384.05

1,396,803.00
86,509.00
1,483,312.00

148,435,696.05

658,219.18
88,845.35
4,386,823.00
5,133,887.53

282,136.00
76,695.00
6,794.00

365,625.00

112,718,595.48
34,240,653.54

146,959,249.02

(4,023,065.50)

(4,023,065.50)

142,936,183.52

148,435,696.05




Leucadia Wastewater District

Summary Budget Comparison - Revenues and Operating Expenses

From 7/1/2020 Through 6/30/2021

OPERATING REVENUES

3110 Sewer Service Fees
3150 Recycled Water Sales
3100 Misc. Operating Revenue

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES

4100 Salaries

4200 Employee Benefits

4300 Directors Expense

4400 Election Expense

4600 Gas, Oil & Fuel

4700 Insurance Expense

4800 Memberships

4900 Office Expense

5000 Operating Supplies

5200 Professional Services
5300 Printing & Publishing
5400 Rents & Leases

5500 Repairs & Maintenance
5600 Monitoring & Permits
5700 Training & Development
5900 Utilities

6100 LAFCO Operations

6200 Encina Operating Expense
6900 Admin O/H alloc to Capital

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

NON-OPERATING REVENUES

$9,850,617.72 $9,891,110.00 §  40,492.28
449,997.04 350,000.00  (99,997.04)
71,757.56 191,753.00 119,995.44
$10,372,372.32  $10,432,863.00 §  60,490.68
$2,076,799.92 $2,094,973.00 $  18,173.08
1,439,712.36  1,515,744.00 76,031.64
87,642.45 151,700.00 64,057.55
3,460.00 37,000.00 33,540.00
29,495.07 41,000.00 11,504.93
125,104.39 150,300.00 25,195.61
35,015.89 37,850.00 2,834.11
128,742.50 169,200.00 40,457.50
210,679.78 205,500.00 (5,179.78)
283,506.14 439,900.00 156,393.86
32,779.73 29,600.00 (3,179.73)
48,744.95 18,300.00  (30,444.95)
483,293.91 531,680.00 48,386.09
62,111.09 70,800.00 8,688.91
35,901.20 49,500.00 13,598.80
408,665.74 448,600.00 39,934.26
6,909.88 7,700.00 790.12
1,911,265.41  2,569,500.00 658,234.59
(139,454.62)  (192,756.00)  (53,301.38)

$ 7,270,375.79

$ 8,376,091.00

$ 1,105,715.21

3130 Capacity Fees

3220 Property Taxes

3250 Investment Income
3290 Misc. Non Op Revenue
3295 Contributed Sewer Lines

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUES

$ 159,031.25

$ 305,340.00

$ 146,308.75

1,853,128.87  1,870,000.00 16,871.13
393,193.25 458,000.00 64,806.75
96,869.65 86,200.00  (10,669.65)
32,007.76 - (32,007.76)

$2,534,230.78 §2,719,540.00 § 185,309.22

Preliminary: subject to future review, reconciliation, accruals and audit
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99.6%
128.6%
37.4%

99.4%

99.1%
95.0%
57.8%
9.4%
71.9%
83.2%
92.5%
76.1%
102.5%
64.4%
110.7%
266.4%
90.9%
87.7%
72.5%
91.1%
89.7%
74.4%
72.3%

86.8%

52.1%
99.1%
85.9%
112.4%
100.0%

93.2%



























Encina Wastewater Authority Report
Regular Board Meeting
June 23, 2021

EWA Board of Directors - Director Sullivan Reporting

1.

Agricultural Mitigation Fee

The Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to approve
payment of the Agricultural Mitigation Fee in the amount of $210,000 and
to transfer funds from the South Parcel leasing revenue account to
EWPCF Professional Services to fund the fee.

Carlsbad Water Recycling Facility SCADA Improvements
Implementation

The Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to execute the
following:

e A task order to Enterprise Automation (EA) in the amount of
$879,291 for the Carlsbad Water Reclamation Facility

(CWRF) SCADA Improvements Implementation Services;
and

e A professional services agreement with Rockwell Construction
Services, LLC (RCS) in the amount of $87,120 for Construction
Management and Inspection Services for the CWRF SCADA
Improvements Implementation.

Unit | Ownership and Weighted Vote Percentages

The Board of Directors received and filed a letter detailing the Unit |
ownership and weighted vote percentages.

Return to In-Person Meetings

The Board of Directors authorized the General Manager to continue
conducting virtual meetings through September 2021, with in-person
meetings resuming in October 2021.

G:\EWA\EWA Board Reports\CY 2021\EWA Board Meeting Report 6-23-2021.docx
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Investment & Finance Committee Meeting Report

Presented by Vice President Hanson

Meeting held June 15, 2021

Audit Entrance Meeting with Davis Farr, LLP.

The IFC participated in the Financial Audit Entrance meeting
with staff and CPA Shannon Ayala, from Davis Farr, LLP.

Davis Farr has begun their preliminary audit review. The IFC
reviewed the auditor's responsibilities, the timing of the audit,
and upcoming changes to the audit process.

The final phase of the audit will begin September 2021.

There was no action taken.

G:\Board of Directors\Committee Board reports\CY 21 Committee-Reports\6-15-2021 Investment and Finance Committee

Meeting.doc
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Investment & Finance Committee Meeting Report

Presented by Vice President Hanson

Meeting held July 7, 2021

1. The IFC reviewed staff’s recommendation to update the
District’s Investment Policy.

The IFC concurred with staff to present this recommendation
to the Board of Directors and it will be discussed later in the
agenda.

G:\Board of Directors\Committee Board reports\CY 21 Committee Reports\7-7-2021 Investment and Finance Committee
Meeting.doc
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Engineering Committee Meeting Report

Presented by Director Brown

Meeting held July 7, 2021

1. The EC reviewed staff’'s recommendation to update the
District’s Capacity Fee ordinance. '

The EC concurred with staff to present this recommendation to the
Board of Directors and it will be discussed later in the agenda.

2. The EC received updates on the following projects:
e Development Projects Summary;
e Leucadia Pump Statioh Rehabilitation Project; and
e FY21 Cured-In-Place Lining Project.

These items were for information purposes and there was no
action taken.

G:\Board of Directors\Committee Board reports\CY 21 Committee Reports\7-7-2021 Engineeting Committee Meeting
Report.doc
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FISCAL IMPACT:

If approved, the fiscal impact of Ordinance No. 143 will be a reduction of approximately $2,200 per year
in sewer service revenues. This is not expected to significantly impact LWD’s annual revenues or
operations.

ier:PJB
Attachment
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ORDINANCE NO. 143

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
CONFIRMING THE DISTRICT’S CAPACITY FEE AND AMENDING THE
EQUIVALENT DWELLING UNIT FACTORS CAPACITY FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) is a county water district that
operates as a special district in accordance with Government Code Section 56036; and,

WHEREAS, the LWD Board of Directors has determined that a capacity fee is
appropriate; and,

WHEREAS, LWD's Capacity Fee has been set and reaffirmed by Ordinances Nos.
137 and 141 at $5,089 per Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU); and,

WHEREAS, the LWD Board of Directors has determined that the EDU Factors
Capacity Fee Schedule should be amended to further clarify how an Accessory Dwelling
Unit (ADU) is assessed;

WHEREAS, an existing category for ADUs (attached) 1,001 square feet or larger
has been modified in the EDU Factors Capacity Schedule to show a reduction in capacity
fees (when applicable) and sewer service fees by 25%; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing to consider a reduced capacity fee for ADUs was duly
noticed and held in accordance with Government Code Section 66016 on the date hereof,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

1. That the existing Capacity Fee of $5,089 per EDU is reconfirmed and shall remain
unchanged.

2. That the capacity fee charges shall be assessed in accordance with the EDU
Factors established by the District and incorporated herein as “Exhibit A",

3. That the revised capacity fee charges and sewer service fees resulting from the
new EDU Factors set forth on Exhibit A shall be prospective only and take effect
on July 1, 2021.

4. That the provisions of this ordinance shall be effective immediately after its
adoption, and thereafter, Ordinance No. 141 shall be void and of no further force
and effect.
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Ordinance No. 143
Update the District Wastewater Capacity Fee
Page 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of July 2021, by the following vote:
AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Donald F. Omsted
President

ATTEST:

Paul J. Bushee
Board Secretary
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Qrdinance No. 143
Update the District Wastewater Capacity Fee
Page 4

Churches, Theaters, and Auditoriums
Each unit of 115 persons or fraction thereof

1.0

o0 | T8

Schools
Each Elementary School per 60 pupils or fraction thereof
Each Junior High School per 50 pupils or fraction thereof
Each High School per 30 pupils or fraction thereof
Each Trade, Vocatlonal, University or College per 30 pupils or fraction thereof

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0

Laundries - Self Service
Per each washer

0.75

10

1)

Food Services Establishments

Limited Food Preparation Establishments. Facilities that only engage in the
reheating, hot-holding or assembly of ready to eat products and the incidenta! sale
of beverages.

See "Other Commercial or Industrial Users"

Low Food Preparation Establishments. Facilities that prepare food, but have
equipment and/or uses deemed to have a low risk of FOG ', BOD? or TSS?
discharge (microwave, toaster, toaster over, bread oven, combi-oven, steamers,
freezers for serving frozen products, and other similar equipment)®. Includes
facilities for which the preparation and sale of specialized beverages, such as
coffees and smoothies, is an incidental part of the business.

Minimum allows for up to 14 seats with multi-use utensils or up o 30 seats
with single-use utensils

Additional for each unit of 7 seats or portion thereof with multi-use utensils
that exceeds minimum seating

Additional for each unit of 15 seats or portion thereof with single—use
utensils that exceeds minimum seating

High Food Preparation Establishments. Fadilities that prepare food and have
equipment and/or uses deemed to have a high risk of FOG!, BOD? or TSS?
discharge (char-broiler, griddle, grill, stove (range), oven (range), deep fryer, kettle,
rotisserie, smoker, tilt skillet, pizza oven and other similar equipment)*. Includes
facilities for which the preparation and sale of specialized beverages, such as
coffees, is the primary focus of the business.

Minimum allows for up fo 21 seats with multi-use utensils or up to 45 seats
with single-use utensils

Additional for each unit of 7 seats or portion thereof with multi-use utensils
that exceeds minimum seating

Additional for each unit of 15 seats or portion thereof with single-use
utensils that exceeds minimum seating

(See
Category 15)

2.0 min.

1.0

1.0

3.0 min.

1.0

1.0

1 Fats, Olls, and Grease
2 Biochemical Oxygen Damand, & day
3 Total Suspended Solids

4 The type of equipmant alone Is not dispositive. A final determinatlon regarding a faclllty's classification ls made
after consldering its specliic equipment and use charactetistics.
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Ordinance No. 143
Update the District Wastewater Capacity Fee

Page &
11 | Commercial Facilities With Food Preparation
(See
a For Food Preparation Area, See "Food Services Establishments” Category
10)
(See
b For Commercial Area, See "Other Commercial or Industrial Users" Categoty
15)
12 | Ballrooms, Banguet Fagilities and Convention Facilities
Per block of 40 seats 1.0
13 | Automobile Service Stations
a Not more than four (4) gasoline pumps 2.0
b More than four (4} gasoline pumps 3.0
Additional for each washing rack, pit or floor drain (Drains subject to collecting
¢ | toxic, hazardous, or potentially explosive waste are not allowed to be connected fo 2.0
sewer)
Car washes shall be Individually evaluated by LWD District Engineer based on P
d | peak net discharge rate of specific equipment to be used with internal water R( er
recycling required eview)
14 | Banks and Savings and Loan Associations
Each 3,000 square feet or portion thereof 1.0
15 | Other Commercial or Industrial Users
a Up to 1,000 square feet 1.0
Plus for each additional 1,000 square feet or portlon thereof up to 5,000 0.6
square feet .
c Plus for each additional 1,000 square feet or portion thereof over 5,000 square 0.4
feet .
The Capacity Fees for establishments with unusual sewer characteristics or for
d |2y commercial use not described in the categories above shall be fixed by the Per G
Board of Directors by motion, resolution, or ordinance when each specific (Per Case)

application is submitted

At any time the District may review the current standards of practice of any commercial or
industrial customer with regard to sewer use during the previous year. If such use Is not within the
limits of the previous classification, the service may be reclassified accordingly and any additional

capacity charges shall become due and payable immediately on request,
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analysis staff determined that the costs and complexity outweighed the slight reduction in timing
risk. Staff is therefore recommending removing the delivery-versus-payment transaction
restriction.

Recommended Change No. 2:

Section 11.0 “Diversification” lists the authorized investment and maximum percentage allowed
for each type of security. Under the District’s current Investment Policy, Medium-Term Corporate
Notes are limited to 20% of total District Investments. State law allows a maximum percentage of
30% for Medium-Term Corporate Notes. Recently, staff has been finding good value in Medium-
Term Corporate Notes but are unable to take advantage of them since the District is butting up
against its current 20% limit. Staff is therefore recommending increasing the Medium-Term
Corporate Notes maximum percentage from 20% to 25%

There are also some minor administrative changes such as formatting, numbering, and grammar.

CONCLUSION:

Proposed Resolution No. 2351 with the Amended Investment Policy, attached as Exhibit “A”, is
provided for your review (Attachment 1). The Amended Investment Policy is shown in strikeout
format for your convenience. Staff will provide a brief overview of the Policy at the upcoming
meeting.

For these reasons, staff and the I[FC recommend that the Board of Directors: (1) re-delegate

authority to manage LWD’s Investment Program to the General Manager for the period
September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022, and (2) adopt Resolution No. 2351.

rad:PJB

Attachment
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RESOLUTION NO. 2351

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
AMENDING THE INVESTMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) approved Resolution
No. 2341 on August 19, 2020 adopting the District's Amended Investment Policy; and

WHEREAS, the Policy requires an annual review by the Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desire to modify the Investment Policy;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of Leucadia Wastewater
District does hereby rescind Resolution No. 2341 and hereby approves in its place the Amended

Investment Policy attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors at a meeting of the Leucadia
Wastewater District held July 14, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Donald F. Omsted, President

ATTEST:

Paul J. Bushee, Secretary/Manager

(SEAL)
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Attachment 1

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 2351

EXHIBIT “A”

LWD INVESTMENT POLICY
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